Other assets - - - - - 7,231,965 7,231,965

Total assets 57,141,163 28,038,406 36,938,206 176,858,791 252,603,803 35,246,978 586,827,347

LIABILITIES

Deposits and balances
due to banks 5,752,083 - - - - - 5,752,083

Customers’ deposits 101,371,024 49,881,577 53,252,490 245,237 - 227,797,970 432,548,298

Loans and borrowings 2,572,274 - - 4,656,896 39,856,837 - 47,086,007

Other liabilities -   -   -   -   - 7,421,962 7,421,962

Lease liabilities - - - - - 4,094,559 4,094,559

 Total liabilities 109,695,381 49,881,577 53,252,490 4,902,133 39,856,837 239,314,491 496,902,909

Interest sensitivity gap (52,554,218) (21,843,171) (16,314,284) 171,956,658 212,746,966 (204,067,513) 89,924,438

Financial Statements

173

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
c) Market risk (continued)

i. Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
With all other variables held constant, the effect of 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on financial assets and liabilities on the group
profit before tax and equity would be as follows:

Group 2024 2023

Carrying
amount

KShs’000 1% increase 1% decrease

Carrying
amount

KShs’000 1% increase 1% decrease

ASSETS

Loans and advances to
customers 373,447,439 3,734,474 (3,734,474) 373,831,866   3,738,319  (3,738,319)

LIABILITIES

Loans and borrowings 40,434,672 (404,347) 404,347 49,309,553 (493,096) 493,096

Effect on profit
before tax 3,330,127 (3,330,127)   3,245,223 (3,245,223)

Effect on equity on
items other than FVOCI 2,331,089 (2,331,089) 2,271,656 (2,271,656)

Debt instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

104,187,397 1,041,874  (1,041,874) 98,695,811 986,958  (986,958)

Effect on equity 3,372,963 (3,372,963) 3,258,614 (3,258,614)

Financial Statements Financial Statements

174

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
c) Market risk (continued)

i. Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

Bank 2024 2023

Carrying
amount

KShs’000 1% increase 1% decrease

Carrying
amount

KShs’000 1% increase 1% decrease

ASSETS

Loans and advances to
customers

356,257,992 3,562,580 (3,562,580) 360,387,386 3,603,874  (3,603,874)

LIABILITIES

Loans and borrowings 39,584,754 (395,848) 395,848 47,086,007  (470,860) 470,860

Effect on profit before tax 3,166,732 (3,166,732) 3,133,014 (3,133,014)

Effect on equity on items
other than FVOCI

2,216,712 (2,216,712) 2,193,110 (2,193,110)

Debt instruments at fair
value through other
comprehensive income

90,382,274 903,823  (903,823) 84,804,458 848,045  (848,045)

Effect on equity 3,120,535 (3,120,535) 3,041,155 (3,041,155)

Financial Statements

175

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
c) Market risk (continued)

i. Exposure to currency risk

Currency risk is the potential for losses as a result of adverse exchange rate movements during a period in which the group has an
open position, either spot or forward, or a combination of the two, in an individual foreign currency. Currently, the Group operates
in 13 foreign currencies (namely USD, GBP, JPY, CHF, AUD, CAD, SEK, NOK, DKK, INR, ZAR, EUR and AED), but USD is the most

[…]

Liabilities:

Deposits 36,682,563 601,299 2,615,414 161,813 4,001 2,917 57,385 40,125,392

Loan and borrowings 31,647,955 -  5,213,391 -  -  -  -  36,861,346

Other foreign liabilities 5,909,095 67,321 22,961 4 (9) -  4,271 6,003,643

Total statement of
financial position items 74,239,613 668,620 7,851,766 161,817 3,992 2,917 61,656 82,990,381

Items not recognized in
statement of financial position* 32,880,666 60,114 3,990,999 62,399 - 422,010 240,145 37,656,333

Total Foreign liabilities 107,120,279 728,734 11,842,765 224,216 3,992 424,927 301,801 120,646,714

Net Exposure at
31 December 2023 (402,773) 1,479 245,988 (12,038) 55,264 9,260 54,604 (48,216)

* This comprises of the letters of credits, guarantees, forwards and swaps.

Financial Statements

179

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Market risk (continued)

ii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

With all other variables held constant, the effect of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the shilling against major trading currencies
on profit before tax and equity would be as follows: -

GROUP

2024 2023

Carrying
amount

10%
appreciation

10%
depreciation

Carrying
amount

10%
appreciation

10%
depreciation

KShs’000 KShs’000

Foreign Currency Assets

USD 107,565,788 (10,756,579) 10,756,579 116,384,413 (11,638,441) 11,638,441

GBP 600,014 (60,001) 60,001 748,516 (74,852) 74,852

EURO   10,618,194 (1,061,819) 1,061,819 12,105,540 (1,210,554) 1,210,554

JPY 127,866 (12,787) 12,787 212,178 (21,218) 21,218

CHF  99,499 (9,950) 9,950 59,256 (5,926) 5,926

ZAR   33,368 (3,337) 3,337 434,187 (43,419) 43,419

Other currencies 410,844 (41,084) 41,084 356,937 (35,694) 35,694

(11,945,557) 11,945,557 (13,030,104) 13,030,104

Foreign currency liabilities

USD 104,554,405 10,455,441 (10,455,441) 116,444,701 11,644,470 (11,644,470)

GBP 619,517 61,952 (61,952) 741,011 74,101 (74,101)

EURO 10,345,662 1,034,566 (1,034,566) 11,866,747 1,186,675 (1,186,675)

JPY 127,280   12,728 (12,728) 224,216 22,422 (22,422)

CHF  73,321  7,332 (7,332) 3,992 399 (399)

ZAR 27,699 2,770 (2,770) 424,927 42,493 (42,493)

Other currencies  307,227  30,723 (30,723) 301,801 30,180 (30,180)

11,605,512 (11,605,512) 13,000,740 (13,000,740)

Effect on profit before tax 340,046   (340,046) 29,363   (29,363)

As percentage (%) of profit
before tax   0.98% (0.98%)   0.09%   0.09%

Effect on equity (profit after
tax) 238,032 (238,032) 20,554 (20,554)

As percentage (%)
of equity 0.16% (0.16%) 0.02% (0.02%)

Financial Statements Financial Statements

180

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Market risk (continued)

ii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis  (Continued)

BANK

2024 2023

Carrying
amount

10%
appreciation

10%
depreciation

Carrying
amount

10%
appreciation

10%
depreciation

KShs’000 KShs’000

Foreign Currency Assets

USD 98,467,939 (9,846,794) 9,846,794 106,717,506 (10,671,751) 10,671,751

GBP 572,608 (57,261) 57,261 730,213 (73,021) 73,021

EURO 10,573,685 (1,057,369) 1,057,369 12,088,753 (1,208,875) 1,208,875

JPY 127,866 (12,787) 12,787 212,178 (21,218) 21,218

CHF  99,499 (9,950) 9,950 59,256 (5,926) 5,926

ZAR   33,368 (3,337) 3,337 434,187 (43,419) 43,419

Other currencies 410,520 (41,052) 41,052 356,405 (35,641) 35,641

(11,028,550) 11,028,550 (12,059,851) 12,059,851

Foreign currency liabilities

USD 96,038,903 9,603,890 (9,603,890) 107,120,279 10,712,028 (10,712,028)

GBP 609,098 60,910 (60,910) 728,734 72,873 (72,873)

EURO 10,310,753 1,031,075 (1,031,075) 11,842,765 1,184,277 (1,184,277)

JPY 127,280   12,728 (12,728) 224,216 22,422 (22,422)

CHF  73,321  7,332 (7,332) 3,992 399 (399)

ZAR 27,699 2,770 (2,770) 424,927 42,493 (42,493)

Other currencies  307,227  30,723 (30,723) 301,801 30,180 (30,180)

10,749,428 (10,749,428) 12,064,672 (12,064,672)

Effect on profit before tax 279,120 (279,120) 4,821 (4,821)

As percentage (%) of profit before
tax 0.89% (0.89%) 0.02% (0.02%)

Effect on equity (profit after tax) 195,384 (195,384) 3,375 (3,375)

As percentage (%)
of equity 0.15% (0.15%) 0.00% (0.00%)

Financial Statements

181

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
d) Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Bank’s processes, personnel,
technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal
and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s
operations and are faced by all business units.